

No. 22-60008

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

**CONSUMERS' RESEARCH; CAUSE BASED COMMERCE,
INCORPORATED; KERSTEN CONWAY; SUZANNE BETTAC;
ROBERT KULL; KWANG JA KERBY; TOM KIRBY; JOSEPH
BAYLY; JEREMY ROTH; DEANNA ROTH; LYNN GIBBS; PAUL
GIBBS; RHONDA THOMAS,**

Petitioners,

v.

**FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION; UNITED
STATES OF AMERICA,**

Respondents.

Petition for Review of an Order of the
Federal Communications Commission
Agency No. 96-45

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

C. Boyden Gray
R. Trent McCotter
Counsel of Record
Jonathan Berry
Michael Buschbacher
Jared M. Kelson
BOYDEN GRAY & ASSOCIATES
801 17th Street NW, Suite 350
Washington, DC 20006
202-706-5488
mccotter@boydengrayassociates.com
Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS v

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES vi

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY 1

ARGUMENT 6

 I. The Petition Was Timely Filed..... 6

 II. The Universal Service Fund Is an Unconstitutional
 Delegation of Legislative Power 16

 A. Section 254 Violates the Original Understanding of
 Nondelegation 16

 B. Section 254 Violates the Intelligible-Principle Test..... 18

 1. What Qualifies As an “Intelligible Principle”
 Depends on Context..... 18

 2. Section 254 Fails to Impose the Objective and
 Discrete Limitations Required in the Context of
 Revenue-Raising Statutes 21

 3. Section 254(b) Imposes No Meaningful Implied
 Limitations, Especially in Light of Congress’s Dual-
 Layer Delegation to the FCC 25

 4. Section 254(c) Suffers from the Same Flaws As §
 254(b) 31

 5. The Government’s Kitchen-Sink Approach Reveals
 the Lack of Meaningful Limitations on the FCC’s
 Power 34

 III. The Nondelegation Violations Here Are Particularly
 Egregious Because They Involve Congress’s Exclusive
 Power to Levy Taxes 38

 IV. The FCC’s Delegation to USAC Violates the Private
 Nondelegation Doctrine 42

CONCLUSION 48

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>A.L.A. Schechter Poultry Corp. v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 495 (1935)	27, 35
<i>Alenco Commc'ns, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 201 F.3d 608 (5th Cir. 2000) ...	22, 35, 36
<i>Am. Power & Light Co. v. SEC</i> , 329 U.S. 90 (1946)	4, 19
<i>Arbuckle Mountain Ranch of Tex., Inc. v. Chesapeake Energy Corp.</i> , 810 F.3d 335 (5th Cir. 2016)	15
<i>Biden v. Texas</i> , __ S. Ct. __, 2022 WL 2347211 (June 30, 2022)	12
<i>Columbia Broad. Sys. v. United States</i> , 316 U.S. 407 (1942)	11, 14
<i>Dunn-McCampbell Royalty Int., Inc. v. Nat'l Park Serv.</i> , 112 F.3d 1283 (5th Cir. 1997)	8–9
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. Pub. Co. Acct. Oversight Bd.</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010)	14, 28
<i>Functional Music, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 274 F.2d 543 (D.C. Cir. 1958)	8
<i>Glob. Van Lines, Inc. v. ICC</i> , 691 F.2d 773 (5th Cir. 1982)	15
<i>Gundy v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2116 (2019)	16, 18
<i>In re Incomnet, Inc.</i> , 463 F.3d 1064 (9th Cir. 2006)	46
<i>Jarkesy v. SEC</i> , 34 F.4th 446 (5th Cir. 2022)	30–32
<i>J.W. Hampton, Jr. & Co. v. United States</i> , 276 U.S. 394 (1928)	17–18
<i>Lichter v. United States</i> , 334, U.S. 742 (1948)	20
<i>Mistretta v. United States</i> , 488 U.S. 361(1989)	18, 20

Nat’l Ass’n of Reversionary Prop. Owners v. Surface Transp. Bd.,
158 F.3d 135 (D.C. Cir. 1998) 12

National Broadcasting Co. v. United States, 319 U.S. 190 (1943)..... 24

NCTA v. United States, 415 U.S. 336 (1974) 17–18, 23, 39, 40

Panama Refin. Co. v. Ryan, 293 U.S. 388 (1935) 20, 32, 35, 36

PDR Network, LLC v. Carlton & Harris Chiropractic, Inc.,
139 S. Ct. 2051 (2019) 14

Qwest Communications Int’l, Inc. v. FCC,
398 F.3d 1222 (10th Cir. 2005) 28

Qwest Corp. v. FCC, 258 F.3d 1191 (10th Cir. 2001) 28–29

Radio-Television New Directors Ass’n v. FCC,
229 F.3d 269 (D.C. Cir. 2000) 15

Rural Cellular Ass’n v. FCC, 588 F.3d 1095 (D.C. Cir. 2009) 22

Rural Cellular Ass’n v. FCC, 685 F.3d 1083 (D.C. Cir. 2012) 41

Skinner v. Mid-Am. Pipeline Co.,
490 U.S. 212 (1989)4, 18–25, 30–31, 38–40

State v. Rettig, 987 F.3d 518 (5th Cir. 2021) 8–12, 43–44, 47

Sunshine Anthracite Coal Co. v. Adkins, 310 U.S. 381 (1940) 47

Tex. Off. of Pub. Util. Couns. v. FCC,
183 F.3d 393 (5th Cir. 1999) 26, 41

Tex. Off. of Pub. Util. Couns. v. FCC,
265 F.3d 313 (5th Cir. 2001) 4, 16–17, 26

Texas v. Biden, 20 F.4th 928 (5th Cir. 2021) 12

Texas v. Rettig, 993 F.3d 408 (5th Cir. 2021) 20, 43, 48

<i>Trafigura Trading LLC v. United States</i> , 29 F.4th 286 (5th Cir. 2022)	39–40
<i>U.S. ex rel. Shupe v. Cisco Sys., Inc.</i> , 759 F.3d 379 (5th Cir. 2014)	42
<i>United States v. Frame</i> , 885 F.2d 1119 (3d Cir. 1989)	46–47
<i>Wayman v. Southard</i> , 23 U.S. 1, 43 (1825)	17
<i>Weaver v. Fed. Motor Carrier Safety Admin.</i> , 744 F.3d 142 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	11
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass’ns</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001)	4, 18–19, 25–27, 34, 36, 44
PUBLIC LAWS AND U.S. CODE	
28 U.S.C. § 2112	15
28 U.S.C. § 2344	6
47 U.S.C. § 151	39
47 U.S.C. § 153	32
47 U.S.C. § 254	21–22, 26, 29, 32–34, 36–38
47 U.S.C. § 402	12
REGULATORY MATERIALS	
47 C.F.R. § 54	10, 13
<i>In re Federal-State Joint Bd. on Universal Service</i> , 18 FCC Rcd. 4818 (2003)	45
<i>In re Universal Service Contribution Methodology</i> , 34 FCC Rcd. 4143 (2019)	45

Proposed Third Quarter 2022 Universal Service Contribution
Factor, June 9, 2022,
<https://docs.fcc.gov/public/attachments/DA-22-623A1.pdf> 1

*Wireline Competition Bureau Provides Guidance to the Universal
Service Administrative Company Regarding the High-Cost
Universal Service Mechanism Budget*, 32 FCC Rcd. 9243 (2017) 45

MISCELLANEOUS

Barbara A. Cherry & Donald D. Nystrom, *Universal Service
Contributions: An Unconstitutional Delegation of Taxing Power*,
2000 L. Rev. Mich. St. U. Det. C.L. 107 (2000) 2

Philip Hamburger, *Is Administrative Law Unlawful?* (2014) 17

Merriam-Webster Online Dictionary, [https://www.merriam-
webster.com/dictionary](https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary) 21, 34
